
Page 15 of 256



203 Rose Administration Building | Box 870100 | Tuscaloosa, AL 35487-0100 | 205-348-5100 | Fax 205-348-7238
president@ua.edu | http://www.ua.edu

May 5, 2026

Chancellor Sid J. Trant
The University of Alabama System
500 University Boulevard East
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401

Dear Chancellor Trant:

I am pleased to send to you for approval under Board Rule 415 the attached documents for a Stage IV submittal 
for the Farrah Hall Renovation project.

The resolution requests authorization to award the construction contract for Construction Package A – Building 
Renovation and approval of the revised project budget. 

The item has been thoroughly reviewed and has my endorsement. With your concurrence, I ask that it be added 
to the agenda for The Board of Trustees at their regular meeting on June 11-12, 2026. 

Sincerely, 

Peter J. Mohler
President

Enclosure

Page 16 of 256



THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA 
 
 

Resolution 
 
 

Approving the revised project budget; granting authorization to execute a 
Construction Contract for the Farrah Hall Renovation 

 

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2025, in accordance with Board Rule 415, the Board 
of Trustees of The University of Alabama (“Board”) approved a Stage I submittal for the 
Farrah Hall Renovation project (“Project”) located at 513 University Boulevard; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project will allow for the complete interior and selective exterior 

renovation of the centrally located Farrah Hall to support the teaching and learning 
environment in a revitalized academic space; and 

 
WHEREAS, Farrah Hall was originally constructed in 1927, with additions in 1948 

and 1963, and the building has remained primarily unchanged since 1963, the Project will 
allow for a comprehensive renovation of the approximately 63,000 gross square feet 
(“GSF”) facility and will fully address all deferred maintenance liabilities including 
mechanical, electrical, accessibility, life safety systems, technology, and building envelope 
issues; and 

 
WHEREAS, the existing character, detailing, and quality of the building façade is 

appropriate and much in keeping with campus and the building features standard 
University materials, including brick and solid limestone columns, cornice and window 
surrounds that have been a part of the University Boulevard streetscape for almost a 
century; and 

 
WHEREAS, the renovation will allow for better utilization of academic space, 

benefiting departments and colleges; and 
 
WHEREAS, the newly formed School of Leadership and Policy will be the primary 

building occupants of the renovated facility; and 
 
WHEREAS, in order to meet the requested Fall 2027 occupancy date for the 

facility, construction is expected to take place in two phases, including Construction 
Package A – Building Renovation and Construction Package B – Demolition/Abatement, 
and will include Owner Furnished Contractor Installed Equipment provided as necessary 
to meet the Project schedule; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 7, 2025, the University received approval of a budget 

reallocation for the aforementioned Construction Packaging and related schedule 
impacts; and 

 

Page 17 of 256



WHEREAS, on November 7, 2025, in accordance with Board Rule 415, the Board 
approved the top ranked architectural firms and authorized The University of Alabama 
(“University”) officials to proceed with negotiations for architectural design services with 
Charles Williams & Associates, Inc., Birmingham, Alabama; and  

 
WHEREAS, the University negotiated a final design fee based on 5.2% of the cost 

of construction, plus a 1.25 renovation factor, plus a 5% fee for design deliverable 
acceleration for the existing facility renovation, plus $30,000 for additional services, less 
a credit of $179,270, which represents a financial benefit to the University; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 7, 2025, the Board approved the top ranked 

commissioning firms and authorized University officials to proceed with negotiations for 
commissioning services with Smith Seckman Reid, Inc., Nashville, Tennessee; and 

 
WHEREAS, upon completion of negotiations with Smith Seckman Reid, Inc., the 

University established a final lump sum fee of $123,700 for Commissioning Services; and 
 
WHEREAS, on February 6, 2026, the Board approved a budget reallocation to 

reflect the final negotiated commissioning fee; and 
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with Board Rule 415, on February 6, 2026, the Board 

approved renderings and visual appearance for the Stage III submittal for the project; and 
 
WHEREAS, on February 19, 2026, pursuant to Title 39, Public Works Provisions 

of the Code of Alabama, the University received competitive bids for Construction 
Package B – Demolition/Abatement for the Project and A to Z Environmental, LLC, of 
Tuscaloosa, Alabama was declared the lowest responsible bidder with a base bid of 
$583,955; and the work was authorized and approved pursuant to Board Rule 415, 
Attachment A.11; and 

 
WHEREAS, on April 28, 2026, pursuant to Title 39, Public Works Provisions of 

the Code of Alabama; the University received competitive bids for Construction Package 
A – Building Renovation and J. T. Harrison Construction Co., Inc. (“Harrison 
Construction”) of Tuscaloosa, Alabama was declared the lowest responsible bidder for the 
Project with an adjusted base bid in the amount of $18,588,000, as referenced on the 
certified bid tab, for the work related to the Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, the University desires to accept Alternate #1 – Game Day Trailer 

Concrete Pad in the amount of $7,600, Alternate #2 – Exterior Building Lighting 
Improvements in the amount of $13,500, and Alternate #3 – Incised (Engraved) 
Lettering in Limestone above Main Entry in the amount of $5,500; and 

 
WHEREAS, the University is requesting approval to award the construction 

contract for Construction Package A – Building Renovation to Harrison Construction for 
a total contract amount of $18,614,600, inclusive of Alternates 1 through 3; and 

 

Page 18 of 256



WHEREAS, the University is requesting approval of a Budget Revision to reflect 
the construction bid results and related revisions to soft costs; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project will be funded by Institutional Reserves in the amount of 

$28,624,500 and will eliminate deferred maintenance liabilities in the amount of 
$28,624,500; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project location and program have been reviewed and are 

consistent with the University Campus Master Plan, University Design Standards, and the 
principles contained therein;  

 
WHEREAS, the revised budget for the Project is as stipulated below: 

 
BUDGET:   REVISED 
Construction Package A – Building Renovation $ 18,614,600
Construction Package B – Demolition/Abatement $ 583,955 
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment $ 3,150,000 
Security/Access Control $ 150,000 
Audio Visual $ 750,000 
Telecommunication/Data $ 500,000 
Contingency (10% of Packages A & B) $ 1,919,856
UA Project Management Fee (4.5% A, B, and Contingency) $ 950,329
Architect/Engineer Fee  $ 1,248,385 
Commissioning $ 123,700 
Other  $ 633,675 
TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 28,624,500

 

Current Package for Contract Award Approval 
Previously Awarded, pursuant to Board Rule 415, Attachment A.11 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Board of Trustees of The 

University of Alabama that: 
 
1. The Budget Revision for the Project is hereby approved as stipulated above. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, Peter J. Mohler, President; Daniel T. Layzell, 

Executive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer and Treasurer; or those officers named 
in the most recent Board Resolution granting signature authority for the University be, 
and hereby are, authorized for and on behalf of the Board of Trustees to execute the 
aforementioned contract with J. T. Harrison Construction Co., Inc. of Tuscaloosa, 
Alabama for Construction Package A – Building Renovation for the Project in accordance 
with Board Rule 415. 

Page 19 of 256



Page 20 of 256



1 Contingency is based on 10% of the cost of Construction Packages A and B.  
2 UA Project Management Fee is based on 4.5% of the cost of Construction Packages A and B, and 
Contingency.  
3 Architect/Engineer Fee is based on 5.6% of the costs of Construction Packages A and B with a 
renovation factor of 1.25, plus a 5% project deliverable acceleration fee, plus add services in the 
amount of $30,000, less a credit of $179,270. 
4 Other expenses include Transportation Services Fees, Geotech, Construction Materials Testing, 
Inspections, Advertising, Printing, and other associated project costs, as applicable.  
 
Current Package for Contract Award Approval 
Previously awarded pursuant to Board Rule 415, Attachment A.11 

Page 21 of 256



Page 22 of 256



Page 23 of 256



Page 24 of 256



Page 25 of 256



FA
R

R
A

H
 H

A
LL

 R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N
A

PP
R

O
VE

D
 F

EB
R

U
A

RY
 6

, 2
02

6

Pa
ge

 2
6 

of
 2

56



LO
C

AT
IO

N
 M

A
P

FA
R

R
A

H
 H

A
LL

 R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N

Fa
rra

h 
H

al
l

Pa
ge

 2
7 

of
 2

56


